

NO. 12-16010  
Consolidated with NOS. 12-15705 (L)  
12-15889, 12-15957, 12-15996, 12-16010, 12-16038

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

I  
n re ONLINE DVD RENTAL ANTITRUST LITIGATION,  
ANDREA RESNICK; BRYAN EASTMAN; AMY LATHAM;  
MELANIE MISCIOSCIA; STAN MAGEE; MICHAEL OROZCO;  
LISA SIVEK; MICHAEL WIENER,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN SULLIVAN,  
Objector-Appellant,

v.

NETFLIX, INC.; WAL-MART STORES, INC.; WALMART.COM  
USA LLC,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:09-md-2029 PJH

---

**Opening Brief of  
Appellant JOHN SULLIVAN**

---

Christopher V. Langone  
207 Texas Lane  
Ithaca, New York, 14850  
(607) 592-2661

Attorney for Objector John Sullivan  
Of Counsel, Grenville Pridham

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented on Review	2
Statutes and Rules	6
Statement of the Case	8
Summary of Argument	9
Statement of Facts	12
A. Antitrust claims, alleged to be in excess of 500 million dollars (trebled to 1/5 billion), are asserted against Wal-Mart and on behalf of 33 million class members who subscribed to Netflix online DVD rental service	12
B. Failed efforts to assert “umbrella” claims on behalf of an eight-million member Blockbuster subscriber class	14
C. Certification of the Netflix subscriber class, a/k/a the ‘Netflix’ Litigation Class & the first (failed) proposed settlement with Wal-Mart	16
1. The Netflix Litigation Class	16
2. The first proposed Wal-Mart settlement class	17
D. The Settlement Agreement approved by the district court	22

Argument	25
I. Class Counsel violated class members' constitutional due process rights by providing inadequate, untimely, and misleading notice under FRCP 23, in pursuit of its own financial interests.	25
A. Due process requires notice in a class action.	25
B. FRCP 23(c) in the case of all certified classes, and FRCP 23(e)(1), in the case of settlement classes, are designed to safeguard class members due process interests in an accurate and timely notice.	27
C. The dual notice was inadequate because it was materially misleading (as to 90% of the class) and lacking essential information.	29
1. The notice was materially misleading.	29
2. The notice did not contain all the information required.	31
D. Due to Class Counsel's own self-serving desire to avoid paying for notice to the Netflix litigation class, the timing of the notice resulted in due process violations to both the Wal-Mart Settlement Class and the Netflix litigation class.	34
E. The district court did not direct Rule 23(h) notice in a reasonable manner.	39
II. The district court erred in awarding attorneys' fees to Class Counsel without identifying, applying, and adequately explaining the relevant factors as required by <i>Dennis, Powers, Vizcaino, and Kerr</i> .	45

- A. A remand is required under the holdings of *Dennis v. Kellogg* and *Powers v. Eichen* because the district court did not “adequately explain” its fee decision. 45
  
- B. The case should be remanded to consider explicitly Factors found relevant in cases such as *Vizcaino*, *Kerr*, And *Craft*, which militate against a “benchmark” award in this case. 48
  - 1. The district court erred as a matter of law in holding that this was not a CAFA settlement. 52
  
  - 2. The district court abused its discretion by not examining or discussing the repeated conflicts of interest of Lead Counsel. 59
  
  - 3. The partial nature of the relief is a factor that strongly weighs in favor of a low percentage. 62
  
  - 4. The risk factor, both ex ante and ex post, weighs in favor of a lower percentage. 64
  
  - 5. Most of the effort expended by counsel did not yield a fruitful result for the class. 66
  
  - 6. Awards in similar cases suggest a fee below the benchmark. 68
  
- III. The requested litigation costs deserve meaningful scrutiny by the district court. 70
  - A. Costs and non-taxable expenses should be deduced off the top, and then the percentage calculated. 70
  
  - B. Many litigation costs, such as experts for the losing Netflix case, and travel and meals, are not recoverable. 71

Conclusion

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	19, 20, 22, 26, 28 & 59
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 126 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1253, 24 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818 (2005). . . . .	61
<i>Blecher &amp; Collins v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1442 (C.D. Cal. 1994). . . . .	60
<i>Bush v. Cheaptickets</i> , 425 F.3d 683, 686 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). . . . .	5
<i>Cal Pak Delivery, v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> 52 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 207 (1997). . . . .	61
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992). . . . .	48 & 49
<i>Craft v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 2008) . . . . .	47-49 & 73
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg</i> , -- F.3d --, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 14385 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 13, 2012) . . . . .	4, 45, 48, & 69
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) . . . . .	2, 26, 28, 34, 39, & 44
<i>Fernandez v. Victoria Secret Stores, LLC, No.</i> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123546 (2008) . . . . .	49 & 73

*Fleuary v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112459 (N.D. Cal 2008). . . . . 56-57

*Grannis v. Ordean*,  
234 U.S. 385, 394 (1914). . . . . 25

*Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48878  
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011) . . . . . 4 & 43

*Hensely v. Eckerhart*  
461 U.S. 424, 436 (1983). . . . . 62

*Huston v. Imperial Credit Commer. Mortg. Inv. Corp.*,  
179 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (2001) . . . . . 61

*Image Tech. Serv., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
136 F.3d 1354 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . . 60

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88404,  
2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009). . . . . 51 & 68

*In re Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.*,  
817 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . . 25

*In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum  
Antitrust Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
109 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997). . . . . 51

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 3, 39, 41 & 42

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) . . . . . 32 & 36

*In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
496 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 44

*In re Washington Pub. Power Supply System Securities Litig.*,  
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 47

*Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc.*,  
526 F.2d 67 (9th Cir. 1975) . . 10, 45, 47, 48, 49, 64 & 66-67

*Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.*,  
354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004). . . . . 55

*Mendoza v. United States*,  
623 F.2d 1338 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . . 28 & 29

*Molski v. Gleich*,  
318 F.3d 937 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . . 2, 25 & 29

*Moore v. James H. Matthews & Co.*,  
682 F.2d 830 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 4

*Mullane v. C. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . . 25 & 44

*Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Graulity*,  
886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 48

*Powers v. Eichen*,  
29 F.3d 1249 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . . 4 & 45

*Radosti v. Envision Emi, LLC*,  
760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . . 54, 55 & 57

*Rodriguez v. Disner*,  
-- F.3d --, 2012 U.S. App.  
LEXIS 16698 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. August 10, 2012). . . . . 61 & 70

*Silber v. Mabon*,  
18 F.3d 1449, 1453 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 25

*Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers*,  
 904 F.2d 1301 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 46 & 48

*Synfuel Technologies v. DHL Express (USA)*,  
 463 F.3d 646 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . . 55-56

*Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.*,  
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . . 2, 3, 4, 25 & 46

*True v. American Honda Motor Co.*  
 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010) . . . . . 55 & 58

*Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 290 F.3d 1043, 1048 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 45-47 & 48

*Yoshioka v. Charles Schwab Corp.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97383  
 (N.D. Cal. Aug 30, 2011) . . . . . 3 & 43

**Statutes, Rules, & Legislative History**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 15 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 26 . . . . . 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(B) . . . . . 44

28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C § 1711 . . . . . 50 & 72

28 U.S.C. § 1712 . . . . . 5, 10, 58 & 72



28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a) . . . . . 1

Fed. R. App. Proc. 26(a)(1)(C) . . . . . 1

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(c)(2) . . . . . 3,11, 27, 34, 35, 37 & 72

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(e) . . . . .3, 11, 27, 28, 33, 35 37-39 & 72

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(h) . . . . . 3, 4, 11, 39-44, 71 & 72

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 23(g) . . . . . 14 & 20

151 Cong. Rec. S996-02, S996. . . . . 52

**Other Authorities**

3 H. NEWBERG & A. CONTE, NEWBERG

ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 8.4, at 175 (4th ed. 2002) . . . . . 44

5 Moore's Federal Practice § 23.124[4]

(Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2009). . . . . 42
